Assumptions regarding future mortality are set based on actuarial advice in accordance with A1949/52
mortality table published by the Institute of Actuaries. These assumptions translate into an average life
expectancy in years for a pensioner retiring at age 60. See the table below;

Mortality rates per 1000 lives
Age 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60

Male 1.11 1.12 1.16 1.32 1.88 3.30 5.99 10.35 0.00

Female 1.11 1.12 1.16 1.32 1.88 3.30 5.99 10.35 0.00

Risk exposure and sensitivity

Through its defined benefit pension plan the company is exposed to a number of risks. The most
significant being changes in discount rates (which are set with reference to the Government of Tanzania
bonds) and salary inflation.

Further, the actuarial valuation results are sensitive to the assumptions made with results being more
sensitive to financial assumptions than the demographic assumptions. Particularly, the narrower the
gap between the discount rate and the rate of salary escalation, the higher the value of the actuarial
liabilities disclosed in the valuation.

Sensitivity analysis

Million Tanzania Shillings

GROUP COMPANY

Dec 2024 Dec 2023 Dec 2024 Dec 2023

Increase in defined pension benefit due to 1% decrease
in discount rate 357 288 337 270

Decrease in defined pension benefit due to 1% increase
in discount rate (104) (249) (98) (233)

Increase in defined pension benefit due to 0.5%
increase in future long-term salary assumption 119 147 113 138

Decrease in defined pension benefit due to 0.5%
decrease in future long-term salary assumption (114) (138) (107) (129)

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024
NOTES (CONTINUED)
28	 Employee benefit obligations (continued)

LETTER TO OUR
SHAREHOLDERS

KEY FIGURES CASH VALUE
STATEMENT

ESG FINANCIAL
REPORT

EXECUTIVE
SUMMARY

IMPACT STORIES10 PRINCIPLES OUR
ECOSYSTEM

AWARDS

TBL Plc - Annual Report and Financial Statements 2024 - 114

The sensitivity analysis above has been determined based on reasonable possible changes and
assumptions remaining unchanged. The sensitivity analysis may not be representative of the actual
change in the defined benefit obligation as it is unlikely that the change in assumptions would occur
in isolation of one another as some of the assumptions may be correlated. The valuation was done by
Willis Towers Watson, South Africa, the next valuation will be done in the year ending 31 December 2025.

29	 Provisions

Million Tanzania Shillings

GROUP COMPANY

Dec 2024 Dec 2023 Dec 2024 Dec 2023

At start of the year 25,565 26,405 5,911 6,750